
January 15, 2014 

Mr. C. Tyler Atkinson 
Assistant City Attorney 
City ofF ort Worth 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

1000 Throckmorton Street, 3rd Floor 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Mr. Atkinson: 

OR20 14-00923 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 511107 (CFW P.I.R. No. W029678). 

The City of Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for assault or domestic dispute reports 
at a specified address or involving named individuals. You state you have released some 
information to the requestor. You also state the city will redact the driver's license 
information you have marked pursuant to section 552.130(c) of the Government Code and 
the social security number you have marked pursuant to section 552.147(b) of the 
Government Code. 1 You claim some of the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 5 52.1 01 of the Government Code. We have considered the claimed 
exception and reviewed the submitted information. 

We note this office recently issued Open Records Letter No. 2013-22304 (2013), a previous 
determination issued to the city authorizing the city to withhold FBI numbers under 

1Section 552.130(c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the information 
described in subsection 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. 
See Gov't Code§ 552.130(c). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must notifY the requestor 
in accordance with section 552.130(e). See id. § 552.130(d), (e). Section 552.147(b) of the Government Code 
authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from public release without 
the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. !d. § 552.147(b ). 
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section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 411.083 of the 
Government Code and federal law without requesting a ruling from this office. Therefore, 
pursuant to Open Records Letter No. 2013-22304, the city must withhold the submitted FBI 
number, which you have marked, under section 552.101 of the Government Code in 
conjunction with section 411.083 of the Government Code and federal law. See Open 
Records Decision No. 673 (2001) (governmental body may rely on previous determination 
when elements of law, facts, and circumstances have not changed, decision concludes 
specific, clearly delineated category of information is excepted, and governmental body is 
explicitly informed it need not seek a decision from this office to withhold inforn1ation in 
response to future requests). The city must release the remaining submitted information? 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Tamara H. Holland 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

THH/ac 

2We note the information being released includes the requestor's driver's license information and 
social security number, to which the requestor has a right of access. See Gov't Code § 552.023(a); Open 
Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individuals requestinformation 
concerning themselves). As noted above, section 552.130( c) of the Government Code allows a governmental 
body to redact the information described in subsection 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision 
from the attorney general, while section 552.14 7(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body 
to redact a living person's social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a 
decision from this office under the Act. Gov't Code §§ 552.130(c), .147(b). Accordingly, if the city receives 
another request for this same information from a person who does not have such a right of access, 
sections 552.130( c) and 552.147(b) authorize the city to redact the requestor's driver's license information and 
social security number without the necessity of requesting a decision under the Act. 
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Ref: ID# 511107 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


